

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PIERCE O'DONNELL,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GEORGE J. TERWILLIGER III
Counsel of Record

DANIEL B. LEVIN

DANIEL T. BORK

WHITE & CASE LLP

701 13th Street N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 626-3600

gterwillger@whitecase.com

Counsel for Petitioner

March 7, 2011

RECEIVED
OFFICE OF THE
SOLICITOR GENERAL
2011 MAR -9 AM 10:10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vi |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 2 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.. | 9 |
| I. The Court of Appeals' Ruling is Unsup- ported by the Plain Text of Sections 441f and 441a(a)(8) and is Contrary to Estab- lished Rules of Statutory Construction.. | 12 |
| A. The Express Language of Section 441f Does Not Encompass the "Conduit" Contributions Alleged in the Indictment..... | 12 |
| B. Well-Established Principles of Sta- tutory Construction Further Compel the Conclusion that Section 441a(a)(8), not Section 441f, Governs "Conduit" Contributions..... | 16 |
| 1. According Differing Language in Different Provisions of the Same Statute Differing Meanings..... | 18 |
| 2. Avoiding Interpretations Render- ing Portions of a Statute Super- fluous..... | 22 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| II. The Court of Appeals' Expansive Non-Textual Interpretation of Section 441f is Contrary to Due Process and First Amendment Principles | 24 |
| A. The FECA Regulates First Amendment Activities and Consequently Must be Interpreted so as to Avoid Chilling Protected Speech | 24 |
| B. Due Process Principles and the Rule of Lenity Require that Criminal Statutes be Interpreted Narrowly and Ambiguities be Resolved in Favor of the Defendant | 27 |
| CONCLUSION | 31 |
| APPENDIX | |
| APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit..... | 1a |
| APPENDIX B: Order of the Court of Appeals Denying Panel Rehearing and Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> | 20a |
| APPENDIX C: Order of the Court of Appeals Granting Petitioner's Motion to Stay the Mandate..... | 21a |
| APPENDIX D: Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California Granting in Part and Denying in Part Defendant's Motion to Dismiss Indictment | 22a |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| APPENDIX E: Indictment in the United States District Court for the Central District of California | 37a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|---|------------|
| <i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)..... | 13 |
| <i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)..... | 5, 14 |
| <i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997) .. | 17 |
| <i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. __, 130 S. Ct. 3218 (2010)..... | 20 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | 24, 25, 26 |
| <i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)..... | 14 |
| <i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. __, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)..... | 14, 25, 26 |
| <i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)..... | 30 |
| <i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)..... | 26 |
| <i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... | 20 |
| <i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005) | 14, 20 |
| <i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)..... | 17, 19 |
| <i>Fasulo v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 620 (1926)..... | 28 |
| <i>Federal Commc'ns Comm'n v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. __ (2011)..... | 15 |
| <i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).... | 25 |
| <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. __, 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)..... | 27 |
| <i>Jama v. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)..... | 21 |
| <i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. __, 130 S. Ct. 1265 (2010)..... | 15 |
| <i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998) | 17 |
| <i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)..... | 29 |
| <i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... | 14 |
| <i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)..... | 28-29 |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) | 10, 28 |
| <i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entm't Group</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989)..... | 21 |
| <i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)..... | 25 |
| <i>Ransom v. FIA Card Services, N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 716 (2011)..... | 15 |
| <i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... | 10 |
| <i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962)..... | 13 |
| <i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... | 17 |
| <i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. __, 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010)..... | 30 |
| <i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) ... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Boender</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 833 (N.D. Ill. 2010) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Danielczyk</i> , No. 11-cr-00085-JCC (E.D. Va. Feb. 16, 2011)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Geneske</i> , No. 09-cr-00435-SDW (D.N.J. June 11, 2009) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Kanchanalak</i> , 192 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1999) | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)..... | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)..... | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Serafini</i> , 233 F.3d 758 (3d Cir. 2000)..... | 14 |
| <i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)..... | 25 |
| <i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969) .. | 26-27 |
| <i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948)... | 28 |
| CONSTITUTION | |
| U.S. Const. amend I | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. amend V | <i>passim</i> |
| STATUTES, LAWS, AND REGULATIONS | |
| 2 U.S.C. § 431 | 7 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)..... | 7, 12, 13 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i) | 21 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(B)..... | 7 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A)..... | 22 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 437g(d)..... | 4, 27 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 437g(d)(1)..... | 4 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 437g(d)(1)(A)..... | 4, 9 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 437g(d)(1)(D) | 4, 9 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 441a | 3, 8, 15, 21 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)..... | 18, 19, 21, 25 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(8)..... | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| 2 U.S.C. § 441c(a)(1)..... | 23 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 441e(a)(1)..... | 23 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 441f..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 2 |
| Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-225, 86 Stat. 3 (1972) | 12, 22 |
| Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443, 88 Stat. 1263 (1974)..... | 20 |
| Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283, 90 Stat. 475 (1976)..... | 20 |
| Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-187, 93 Stat. 1339 (1980)..... | 22 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(6)..... | 12 |
| CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 6102(a)..... | 28 |
| RULE | |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)..... | 10 |
| OTHER AUTHORITY | |
| <i>Reining in Overcriminalization: Assessing the Problems, Proposing Solutions</i> , Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. (Sept. 28, 2010) (Serial No. 111-151)..... | 29 |
| Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of the Federal Election Commission, <i>United States v. O'Donnell</i> , No. 09-50296 (9th Cir. Sept. 23, 2009)..... | 27 |
